BEFORE AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM

IN THE MATTER OF)
DALLAS ISAACS,)
Petitioner, and) CAUSE NO. INPRS 2009-PERF-12
INDIANA PUBLIC)
RETIREMENT SYSTEM,	
Danien Jant)
Respondent.)

FINAL ORDER

The Board of Trustees (Board) of the Indiana Public Retirement System (INPRS) is the ultimate authority in administrative appeals brought by members of the Public Employees' Retirement Fund (PERF) under Ind. Code § 4-21.5-3-28. In the Statement of Board Governance, the Board delegates to the Executive Director the authority to conduct a final authority proceeding, a review of decision points by the administrative law judge (ALJ), or to issue a final order in this matter.

- The ALJ entered a Decision and Order on Motion for Summary Judgment (Order) in this
 matter on July 7, 2021, granting INPRS' motion for summary judgment and affirming
 INPRS' initial determination that INPRS is forbidden by law from granting Petitioner
 service credit for both PERF-covered positions, because granting such service credit
 would result in Petitioner receiving more than one (1) month of service credit in the same
 month
- 2. Copies of the Order have been served upon the parties.
- 3. Pursuant to Ind. Code § 4-21.5-3-29(d)(2), 35 IAC 1.2-7-3(b)(7), and Indiana Trial Rule 4.17, it has been more than fifteen (15) days since the ALJ served the Order upon the parties.
- 4. No objections to the Order have been filed.

NOW THEREFORE the Decision and order on Motion for Summary Judgment of the Administrative Law Judge is affirmed.

Dated, July 28th, 2021.

Steve Russo, Executive Director Indiana Public Retirement System One North Capitol, Suite 001 Indianapolis, IN 46204

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a copy of this document on the following persons, by U.S. Postal Service first-class mail, postage prepaid, and by electronic mail, on July $\frac{28th}{}$, 2021.

Distribution:

Dallas Isaacs



Jaclyn M. Brinks, Administrative Law Judge



Rachel B. Gallagher, Attorney Indiana Public Retirement System One North Capitol, Suite 001 Indianapolis, IN 46204

—DocuSigned by:

Steve Russo, Executive Director Indiana Public Retirement System One North Capitol, Suite 001 Indianapolis, IN 46204